

S/L 49
28.10.2025
Court. No. 19
Swayan

WPA 18138 of 2014
With
CAN 1 of 2017 (Old No. CAN 12226 of 2017)
With
CAN 3 of 2019 (Old No. CAN 10803 of 2019)

Anil Chandra Ghosh & Ors.
Vs.
The State of West Bengal & Ors.

Mr. Kallol Basu
Mr. Nilanjan Pal

...for the petitioners.

Mr. Tanay Chakraborty
Mr. Suddhadev Adak

...for the State.

1. On perusal of the entire file it reveals that in the instant writ petition the respondents/State has filed an affidavit-in-opposition as affirmed on 03.02.2021.
2. It further reveals that the writ petitioner has filed two numbers of affidavits-in-reply against the two affidavits-in-opposition of the respondents/State dated 02.04.2015 and 03.02.2021.
3. On being asked Mr. Adak, learned Advocate appearing on behalf of the respondents/State could not apprise this Court as to whether the affidavit-in-opposition as affirmed on 02.04.2015 has at all been filed or not.
4. On perusal of the different orders as passed in connection with the instant writ petition it also does not transpire that such affidavit-in-opposition dated 02.04.2015 of the respondent nos. 1, 2, 3, 4, 6 and 7 has at all been filed.
5. In view of such, the respondent nos. 1, 2, 3, 4, 6 and 7 are directed to reaffirm the affidavit-in-opposition

dated 02.04.2015 and to file the same positively on the adjourned date.

6. Let the matter be listed on November 18, 2025 under the heading "Specially Fixed Matter" with the mark 2.00 p.m at the top of the said heading.
7. Mr. Adak, learned Advocate appearing on behalf respondents/State shall have to file reaffirmed affidavit-in-opposition dated 02.04.2015 positively on the adjourned date.

(Partha Sarathi Sen, J.)